
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 November 2025 - 
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 
Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. If you would like 
to watch the meeting and have access to Microsoft Teams, please click the link HERE to 
watch the live stream from 6pm on the date of the meeting. If you require support in 
accessing the building, please contact Democratic Services on 01524 582656, or email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDY0ZTJlNTAtNjc3YS00YmJmLThmYTMtNDk1NTY3YTI4MWFj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22cb409ef2-04a2-4e48-8d96-2eb83bcac994%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 26 November 2025 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION (Pages 3 - 253) 
 
 Report of the LGR Working Group. 
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on 18 November 2025.   



COUNCIL  

 
Local Government Reorganisation 

 
26th Nov 2025 

 
Report of LGR Working Group 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To allow the Council to recommend to Cabinet its preference for Local Government 
Reorganisation. 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1) That Council notes- 
 

• There are five cases for change being put forward for Lancashire in 
response to the government’s invitation 

 

• That Council’s LGR cross party working group requested the Chief 
Executive to work with five other Councils on the four unitary option - 

 
North Lancashire- Lancaster, Ribble Valley, Preston 
Fylde Coast- Blackpool, Wyre, Fylde 
South Lancashire- Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs 
East Lancashire- Blackburn with Darwen, Rossendale, Hyndburn, 
Burnley, Pendle 
 

• The four unitary option is, therefore, included in full within the report (at 
appendix 1a, 1b) .  
 

2) That council considers: 
 

• The case for change for the four unitary option as above. 
 

• Cases for change for two unitaries, three unitaries, five unitaries and an 
alternative  four unitary option have been prepared by other Council 
groupings. (Links have been provided to these where available). 

 

• Cabinet will make the decision on the preferred case for change 
proposal for Lancaster City Council, the actual decision for Lancashire 
will be decided by Government. 

 
3) That Council recommends to Cabinet, for the reasons outlined in the report 

and appendices, the case for change for a 4-unitary option as attached in 
Appendix 1a 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
Background to the report  
  

1. Local government in Lancashire and some other areas of England is in a two-tier 
arrangement (or three-tier if parish and town councils are included), meaning that the 
delivery of council services are split between the county council and 12 district councils. 
Two unitary councils (Blackpool and Blackburn with Darwen) border the county council 
area. Local government reorganisation (LGR) refers to changing the structure of local 
government in an area so that the existing councils cease to exist and are replaced by 
new unitary authorities that are responsible for the delivery of all local government 
functions in the area they serve.  

  
2. At the end of 2024, the government published its White Paper on English Devolution. 

The White Paper included significant proposals in relation to devolution and local 
government reorganisation. On 5 February, the government sent a letter to all areas of 
England with two-tier local government to issue an invitation for proposals for 
reorganisation. That letter set out the anticipated timescales for proposals to be 
developed, with full proposals for Lancashire by 28 November.  

  
Current position  
  

3. Local government reorganisation will lead to the creation of new unitary authorities 
alongside the development of the Foundation Strategic Authority (currently referred to 
as the Lancashire Combined County Authority) to address rising social care demand, 
housing pressures, health inequalities, and economic disparities.  Lancashire, with 1.6 
million residents and a £39.6 billion economy, faces significant socio-economic 
challenges including a £10bn economic productivity gap and high deprivation 
levels.  Government considers that reorganisation provides an opportunity to transform 
public services, involve residents in the decisions 
[...]
zens.  
Proposals need to set out how they will improve local government service delivery and 
public service reform. Consideration needs to be made as to impact on crucial services 
such as children’s services, SEND and homelessness   
  
d. Proposals should show how councils in the area have sought to work together 
in coming to a view that meets local needs and is informed by local views.  
  
e. New unitary structures must support devolution arrangements.   
Proposals will need to set out how the CCA arrangement will need to change as a 
result of reorganisation, and ensure that there are sensible population size ratios 
between the new councils and the new strategic authority.  
  
f. New unitary structures should enable stronger community engagement and 
deliver genuine opportunity for neighbourhood empowerment.  
  

8. In developing proposals, the government’s guidance is that existing district areas 
should be considered the building blocks, and strong justification will be required for 
more complex boundary changes.  

  
Approach to proposal development  
  

9. In keeping with the government’s expectations, consultants 31Ten, Metrodynamics, 
and LG Futures were procured jointly by all 15 Lancashire authorities to support the 
development of reorganisation proposals for Lancashire.  

  
10. The councils have agreed to the development of a single submission which consists of 

a joint evidence base and then individual cases for change for each of the different 
proposals.  
 

11. Lancaster City Council has not formally expressed its preferred model for 
unitarisation. Lancaster City Council agreed the formation of cross party working 
group to oversee our approach to LGR. This group meets on a regular basis. The 
cross party working group have, however, directed the Chief Executive to work with 
five other Chief Executives to bring forward a case for change for a four unitary model 
based on existing District footprints. This case for change as already been circulated 
to all Members and is attached at Appendix 1a, 1b.  
 

12. All Council Leaders and Chief Executives have been fully involved in the pan 
Lancashire approach to development of unitary proposals. Which includes all 
Councils agreeing a joint evidence base and then different groupings of Councils 
developing cases for change (protected by ethical walls). Regular progress and 
updates have been provided to the cross party working. 
 

13. The Council’s overview and scrutiny committee has also received reports on this 

Page 5



subject. 
 

14. Lancaster City Council’s preference will be agreed by Cabinet on 26th November 
(executive function by default pursuant to Section 9D (2) LGA 2000) at the rise of an 
extraordinary Full Council. This will allow all Members the opportunity to debate the 
matter, ahead of the Cabinet meeting that immediately follows. 
 

Options  
  

15. Five options have been developed for local government structures in Lancashire, 
ranging from two to five unitary councils.   Appendix 2 shows the proposed geographies 
and council support for each option, and they are summarised below:  

  
a. Two unitary councils with Lancashire split into North and South regions broadly across 

the River Ribble and M65.  This has been developed by Lancashire County Council.  
  

b. Three unitary councils bringing Chorley together with South Ribble, West Lancs and 
Preston.  In the North a council covering the area of Fylde, Wyre, Blackpool and 
Lancaster.  In the east Blackburn with Darwen together with Hyndburn, Rossendale, 
Burnley, Pendle and Ribble Valley.  This has been developed by Wyre, Blackburn with 
Darwen, Hyndburn, Fylde, and Rossendale.   

  
c. Four Lancashire which groups Chorley with South Ribble and West Lancs and creates 

a fourth unitary council of Lancaster, Ribble Valley, and Preston in the North.  This is 
the most widely supported of all options having been developed by six councils; 
Chorley, South Ribble, West La
[...]
nses.  This survey 
established that, whilst 63% of respondents are happy with the service they currently 
receive from their local councils, a large proportion of respondents identified areas 
where they would like to see improvements:  
 

a. Infrastructure & Transport – residents want to see improvements to roads, traffic, and 
public transport.  

 
b. Safety & Policing – people are concerned about safety and crime prevention.  

 
c. Health & Social Care - access to NHS, mental health, and support for carers.  

  
22. A strong theme of localism was evident throughout the feedback with word “local” used 

9,000 times.  Residents want services close to their communities with their main 
concerns about change being a loss of local identity and representation and a lack of 
local accountability and knowledge.  

  
23. 63% of responses indicated a preference to keep the current structure of local 

government. There was also a clear indication that residents expect public services to 
improve.  The summary of the feedback received is provided at Appendix 3.  
 

24. In addition to this Lancaster City Council conducted its own survey that had 752 
responses. 
 

25. This survey showed that a clear majority of respondents were happy with the way things 

Page 8



are currently. It showed that if Lancaster has to become unitary it should be on it’s 
existing footprint. This is not an option that Government has provided in its criteria. 
However it could be taken as an indication of the preference of Local Government to 
be local and the smallest size and geography possible. 
 

26. The survey indicated a preference for 5 unitaries. For the reasons outlined in this report 
that does not appear to align with Government criteria or present the strongest case for 
change. 
 

27. The summary of the survey is attached at appendix 4 
 
  
Officer recommended option  
  

28. Four Lancashire aims to simplify governance, improve service delivery, and align with 
economic co
[...]
is business case sets out Lancashire’s proposal for Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR) through the creation of 
four new unitary authorities working alongside a future Mayoral 
Strategic Authority for Lancashire. The four unitary model has been 
carefully shaped to respond to Lancashire’s needs.

The four unitary model presented in this document directly 
addresses the priorities highlighted in the interim plan feedback 
from the Government. It proposes four new councils as the optimum 
arrangement that is based on credible geographies and recognisable 
communities an arrangement that can build empowered, 
simplified, sustainable and a more accountable and resilient 
local government, and increase value for money for taxpayers.

North 

East 
South 

West 

P
age 16



6

This is a chance to move beyond fragmented systems and create 
four strong, modern, and resilient unitaries that can deliver for local 
people and drive Lancashire forward. The proposal set out in this 
business case is underpinned by the principle that reorganisation is 
not just about structures - it is about building councils that are 
closely connected to the communities they serve, with strong 
local identity and accountability. It is about creating a robust 
platform for inclusive economic growth and prosperity, enabling 
Lancashire to compete nationally and globally by attracting 
investment, supporting businesses, and ensuring that growth 
benefits residents across all parts of the county. And it is about being 
ambitious for the future of public services: delivering better 
outcomes by investing in early intervention, tackling challenges 
before they escalate, and using resources more effectively to 
improve people’s lives. 

1.1	 Purpose 

Lancashire councils jointly developed and submitted an interim 
plan in response to the government’s invitation to consider Local 
Government Reorganisation. That work confirmed a shared 
acknowledgement of the need for reform, while highlighting 
d

Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

An extraordinary meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 
6.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 26 November 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 
 Margaret Pattison (Mayor) John Hanson (Deputy Mayor) 

Suhir Abuhajar Joanne Ainscough 

Catherine Armistead Mandy Bannon 

Louise Belcher Gerry Blaikie 

Phil Bradley Keith Budden 

Ruth Colbridge Wilson Colley 

Claire Cozler Maria Deery 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Martin Gawith Alan Greenwell 

Tim Hamilton-Cox Chris Hanna 

Prof Chris Harris Paul Hart 

Colin Hartley Ross Hunter 

Caroline Jackson Peter Jackson 

Jack Lenox John Livermore 

Sally Maddocks Sarah McGowan 

Isabella Metcalf-Riener Abi Mills 

Hamish Mills Paul Newton 

Andrew Otway Jean Parr 

Sue Penney Catherine Potter 

Joyce Pritchard Sarah Punshon 

Robert Redfern Sam Riches 

James Sommerville Jackson Stubbs 

Paul Stubbins Sandra Thornberry 

David Whitaker John Wild 

Nick Wilkinson Jason Wood 



COUNCIL 26TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 
 
74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Black, Phillip Black, Martin 

Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Brett Cooper, Tom Fish, Andrew Gardiner, Sue 
Tyldesley and Paul Tynan.  

  
75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  
76 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
 Council received the report and recommendations of the Local Government Reoganisation 

Working Group, which was presented by the Chair of the Working Group and Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Caroline Jackson. 
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson responded to questions from Councillors regarding the 
Working Group’s report before proposing the recommendations set out in the report: 
 
(1) That Council notes: 

 

• There are five cases for change being put forward for Lancashire in 
response to the government’s invitation  

• That Council’s LGR cross party working group requested the Chief 
Executive to work with five other Councils on the four unitary option –  
 
North Lancashire - Lancaster, Ribble Valley, Preston  
Fylde Coast - Blackpool, Wyre, Fylde  
South Lancashire - Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs 
East Lancashire - Blackburn with Darwen, Rossendale, Hyndburn, 
Burnley, Pendle  
 

• The four unitary option is included in full within the report (at appendix 1a, 
1b).  

 
(2) That council considers: 

  

• The case for change for the four unitary option as above.  

• Cases for change for two unitaries, three unitaries, five unitaries and an 
alternative four unitary option have been prepared by other Council 
groupings. (Links were provided in the report to these where available).  

• Cabinet will make the decision on the preferred case for change proposal 
for Lancaster City Council, the actual decision for Lancashire will be 
decided by Government.  

 
(3)  That Council recommends to Cabinet, for the reasons outlined in the report and 

appendices, the case for change for a 4-unitary option (Lancaster, Ribble Valley 
and Preston) as shown in Appendix 1a of the report. 

 
A very lengthy debate on the proposition followed, with many Councillors giving their 
views.  
 



COUNCIL 26TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

After all those who wished to had spoken, the proposer of the motion responded to the 
points raised in debate. The Mayor then called for a vote and the motion was carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Council notes: 

 

• There are five cases for change being put forward for Lancashire in 
response to the government’s invitation  

• That Council’s LGR cross party working group requested the Chief 
Executive to work with five other Councils on the four unitary option –  
 
North Lancashire - Lancaster, Ribble Valley, Preston  
Fylde Coast - Blackpool, Wyre, Fylde  
South Lancashire - Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs 
East Lancashire - Blackburn with Darwen, Rossendale, Hyndburn, 
Burnley, Pendle  
 

• The four unitary option is included in full within the report (at appendix 1a, 
1b) .  

 
(2) That council considers: 

  

• The case for change for the four unitary option as above.  

• Cases for change for two unitaries, three unitaries, five unitaries and an 
alternative four unitary option have been prepared by other Council 
groupings. (Links were provided in the report to these where available).  

• Cabinet will make the decision on the preferred case for change proposal 
for Lancaster City Council, the actual decision for Lancashire will be 
decided by Government.  

 
(3)  That Council recommends to Cabinet, for the reasons outlined in the report and 

appendices, the case for change for a 4-unitary option (Lancaster, Ribble Valley 
and Preston) as shown in Appendix 1a of the report. 

 
 
 
 
  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


